
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item G 
March 26, 2018 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Hard Rock Concrete, Inc., for the 2017 
Neighborhood Road Program - Concrete Streets (Contract 2) project in the amount of 
$51,222.74, plus interest earned on retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ~ ~ 
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 39,841.04 NRP Contract 2 203-203.00-864.182 

s 11,381.70 CPR Program 210-211.00-985.002 
$ 51,222.74 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 1,072,000 NRP Contract 2 203-203.00-864.182 
s 550,000 CPR Program 210-211.00-985.002 
$ 1,622,000 Total 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED N/A 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 203-203.00-864.182 NRP Contract 2 

210-211.00-985.002 CPR Program 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Each year, the City selects residential streets for reconstruction, repaving, repair, and/or 
rehabilitation based on PASER ratings, staff's field observations, and resident concerns 
for the Neighborhood Road Programs. Spalding DeDecker (SDA), the City's engineering 
consultant, helped develop a list of streets for the 2017 Neighborhood Road Program. In 
order to be more fiscally responsible, the City developed an additional program to 
address streets in a more discrete way that do not require a more intensive 
Neighborhood Road Program method, called the Concrete Panel Replacement (CPR) 
Program. Staff categorized the repairs (or panel replacements) into priorities (Priority 1 
being in need of significant repair and Priority 3 being in fair condition). The intent of this 
program was to address Priority 1 panels first and repairing Priority 2 panels which are in 
close proximity. The following table and attached map shows general locations of 
streets completed during the 2017 program. 



The construction contract was awarded for this project at the May 22, 2017 City Council 
meeting to Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. in the amount of $1 ,054, 164.50. 

Engineering staff worked with SDA to review and verify the final contract payment 
amount of $51,222.74 that is due to the contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 11, 
attached). The City Attorney reviewed the documentation and found it to be in an 
acceptable form (Beth Saarela, March 7, 2018). 

There were three (3) approved change orders issued for this project resulting in a 
decrease of $29,709.78 to the construction contract, or 2.8% under the awarded 
amount. The approved change order resulted in a final contract price of $1 ,024,454.72. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Hard Rock Concrete, Inc., for the 
2017 Neighborhood Road Program - Concrete Streets (Contract 2) project in the 
amount of $51,222.74, plus interest earned on retainage. 
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2017 Neighborhood Road Program -Concrete (Contract 2) 
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Glen Haven Circle East- Looking south towards East Glen Haven 

Glen Haven Circle East- Looking north towards Onaway Court 
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East Glen Haven -Looking east and south towards 8 Mile Road 



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 - Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
CITY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

March 7, 2018 

www.jrsjlaw.com 

Re: 2017 Neighborhood Road Concrete (Contract 2) - Closing Documents 
Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the 2017 Neighborhood Road Concrete (Contract 2) : 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing documents 
appear to be in order. The Maintenance Bond previously submitted with the Contract is sufficient to cover 
the final project cost. The General Contractor will be required to provide its Full Unconditional Waiver of Lien 
at the time it receives final payment. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk 
Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer 
George Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire 

Very truly yours, 

N, ROSATI, SCHULTZ & JOPPICH, P.C. 

FARMINGTON HILLS LANSING MARSHALL 



CITYOFNOVI 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

Balance Due Tbis Payment= $ 51,222.75 95151 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 

OWNER: 

2017 NRP- Concrete (Contract 2) 
& Concrete Panel Replacement 

C~y of Nevi 

45175 W . Ten Mile Road 

Nevi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: $1.054 ,164,50 

REVISED: $1,024,454.72 

SECTION 1. 

Division 1 - NRP Concrete 

Item GL# 203-203.00-364.182 

No. Description of Item 

0 Constr. Inspection ""Crew Day"" 

1 Bonds. Insurance and Mobilization 

2 Pre-Construction AudioNisual 

3 Soil Erosion Control Measures 

4 Maintaining Traffic 

5 Tree Protection Fencing 

6 Sidewalk, Remove 

7 Pavement, Remove 

6 Curb and Gutter. Cone, Remove 

9 HMA Driveway, Remove 

10 Subgrade Undercut (As Needed) 

11 Agg Base, 6-inch, Limestone 

12 Agg Base. 8-inch 

13 Underdrain, 6" w/Geo Trench Wrap 

14 Cone Pvmt w/lntergral. 9"", Mod 

15 Driveway, Nonreinf Cone. 6-inch 

16 Resawing/Resealing Pvmt Joints 

17 Curb and Gutter, Cone, Modified 

18 H MA Apf>roach 

19 ADA Ramp, Cone, 6-inch 

20 ADA Detectable Warning Plate 

21 Str Rehab Type 1: Point-Up 

22 Str Rehab Type 2: Cover Adjust 

23 Str Rehab Type 3: Reconstruct 

24 Structure Cover, Type A 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

Unit 

CD 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LF 

SF 

SY 

LF 

SY 

CY 

SY 

SY 

LF 

SY 

SY 

LF 

LF 

TON 

SF 

SF 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

Quantity 

35.00 

100 

1.00 

1.00 

100 

100.00 

6651.00 

8831 .00 

100.00 

15000 

300.00 

732 00 

8751 .00 

5700.00 

6751.00 

80.00 

2400 00 

10000 

36 00 

6590 00 

58800 

2.00 

42,00 

15.00 

48.00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLETION DATES 

ORIGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

Cost/Unit TotaiAmt 

$ 640.00 $ 22,400.00 

$ 35,00000 $ 35,000 00 

$ 3,000 00 $ 3,000.00 

$ 3,00000 $ 3,000.00 

$ 3.000.00 $ 3,000.00 

$ 10.00 $ 1,000.00 

$ 100 $ 6,651 00 

$ 7 00 $ 61,817 00 

$ 10.00 $ 1,000,00 

$ 1000 $ 1,500.00 

$ 25.00 $ 7.500 00 

$ 850 $ 6.222.00 

$ 800 $ 70,008.00 

$ 12.50 $ 71 ,250.00 

$ 49.50 $ 433.174 50 

$ 8.50 $ 68000 

$ 1.75 $ 4.200 00 

$ 2000 $ 2,000 00 

$ 40.00 $ 1.440.00 

$ 6.00 $ 39,540.00 

$ 20.00 $ 11,760.00 

$ 150.00 $ 300.00 

$ 250.00 $ 10,500 00 

$ 1,500 00 $ 22,500.00 

$ 45000 $ 21 ,600 00 

$ 818,642.50 

17-2102 

Spalding DeDecker & Associates 

905 South Boulevard East 

Rochester, Michigan 48037 
(248) 844-5400 

November 14, 2017 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM : 

TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Quantity Cost/Unit TotaiAmt Quantity Amount II 

60.00 $ 640.00 $ 38,400.00 

100 $ 35.000 00 $ 35,000,00 

1.00 $ 3,000 00 $ 3.000.00 

1.00 $ 3,000 00 $ 3,000,00 

1.00 $ 3,000 00 $ 3,000.00 

0.00 $ 10 00 $ 

1829 92 $ 1 00 $ 1,629 92 

8935.52 $ 7.00 $ 62,548.64 

000 $ 1000 $ . 
000 $ 10.00 $ . 

240 37 $ 2500 $ 6,009 25 

28225 $ 850 $ 2,399 13 

8780.48 $ 8.00 $ 70,243 84 

2.938 00 $ 12 50 $ 36,725 00 

000 $ 4950 $ . 
26 45 $ 8.50 $ 224.83 

2400.00 $ 1,75 $ 4,200 00 

0.00 $ 20.00 $ . 
0.00 $ 40 00 $ 

2230 76 $ 6.00 $ 13,384,56 

218.95 $ 20 00 $ 4,379.00 

0.00 $ 15000 $ 

1000 $ 25000 $ 2,500,00 

4.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 6,000,00 

0,00 $ 450.00 $ 

$ 254,444,16 $ 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. 

38146 Abruzzi Drive 

Westland, Michigan 48185 
(734) 641-3333 

December 14, 2017 

January 19, 2018 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quanlily Amounl 

93.50 $ 59.840 00 

1.00 $ 35,00000 

1 00 $ 3,000,00 

1 00 $ 3,000.00 

1 00 $ 3,000.00 

0 00 

1829.92 $ 1.829 92 

6935 52 $ 62,54864 

000 

0.00 

24037 $ 6.009.25 

282 25 $ 2,399 13 

8780.48 $ 70,243 64 

2938.00 $ 36,725.00 

0.00 

26.45 $ 224 83 

2400 00 $ 4,200 00 

0.00 

0.00 

2230 76 $ 13,384.56 

216.95 $ 4,379.00 

0.00 

10.00 $ 2,500.00 

4.00 $ 6,000.00 

0,00 

$ 254,44416 

% 

156% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 



CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: 2017 NRP- Concrete (Contract 2) 

Item 

No. 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

SECTION 1 

~vision 1 • NRP Cone-rote Continued 

GL# 203-203.00-&64.182 
Description of Item 

Structure Cover, Type B 

Structure Cover. Type D 

Structure Cover, Type WM 

Structure Cover. Type SAN 

Pvmt Mrkg, Poly, 18", Stop Bar 

Restoration 

Permits 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET 

SUBTOTAL 

Unit 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

LF 

LS 

DLR 

Quantity 

3.00 

100 

400 

1.00 

67.00 

100 

1500.00 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (OriginaQ 

Cost/Unit Total Amt 

$ 450.00 

$ 450.00 

$ 45000 

$ 45000 

$ 2000 

$ 45,000 00 

$ 100 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1.350.00 

45000 

1,800 00 

450.00 

1,340,00 

45,000.00 

1,500.00 

51 ,890 00 

818,642 50 

870,532 50 

17-2102 

Quantity 

0.00 

000 

000 

0.00 

54.00 

1.00 

0.00 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

Cost/Unit 

$ 45000 

$ 45000 

$ 450.00 

$ 45000 

$ 2000 

$ 45 000.00 

$ 100 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Amt 

1,080.00 

45,000,00 

46,080 00 

254,444.16 

300,524.16 

Quantity 

s 
s 
s 

THIS PERIOD 

Amount o/o 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

000 

000 

0.00 

0 00 

5400 $ 1,080.00 

1 00 $ 45.000 00 

000 

46,08000 

o/o 

100% 

100% 

$ 

$ 254,444.16 ..-----, 

300,524 161 100% 



CITYOFNOVI 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2017 NRP- Concrete (Contract 2) 

ttem 

No. 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

SECTION 1. 

!!!J(ISion-2 - eona.te !!!!!!! Proa.-.m 

!!!.! ~10.ZJ1JI0-985 0011 

Deseiiptlon of Item 

Pavement Repair, Remove, Mod 

Concrete Pavement Repair 

Lane Tie, Epoxy Anchored 

Str Rehab Type 1: Point-Up 

Str Rehab Type 2: Cover Adjust 

Str Rehab Type 3: Reconstruct 

Structure Cover, Type A 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

SUBTOTAL 

Unit 

SY 

SY 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

Quantity 

3058.00 

3058.00 

1532.00 

200 

300 

1.00 

4.00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

CostJVnrt 

$ 700 

$ 50.50 

$ 225 

$ 150.00 

$ 25000 

$ 1,50000 

$ 45000 

TotaiAmt 

$ 21 .406.00 

$ 154,429.00 

$ 3.447.00 

$ 300.00 

$ 75000 

$ 1,500.00 

$ 1,800 00 

s 183,632.00 

s 870,532 50 

s 1,054,164 50 

17-2102 

Quantity 

3917.33 

3917 33 

844.00 

0.00 

2.00 

0.00 

000 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

Cost/Unit 

$ 7 00 $ 

$ 50.50 $ 

$ 225 $ 

$ 15000 $ 

$ 25000 $ 

$ 1.500 00 $ 

$ 45000 $ 

$ 

Total Amt 

27.421 ,31 

197,825,17 

1,899.00 

500.00 

-
-

227,645,48 

300,524.16 

528,169.64 

THIS PERIOD 

Quantity Amount 

$ 

% 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

3917.33 $ 27.421 31 

3917 33 $ 197.82517 

844.00 $ 1,899.00 

0"00 $ 

200 $ 500.00 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -

$ 227,645 48 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

300,524.16 r------, 

528, 169.641 100% $ 



CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: 2017 NRP- Concrete (Contract 2) 

~em 

No 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

SECTION 1 

Description of Item 

Cone Pvmt w/lntergral. 9'', Mod. 

Pecelaration Lane at Chase Drive and 8 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

Unit 

SY 

LS 

Division 

1 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-2102 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

GL# Quantity 

203-2013.00-864.182 8176.18 

203-2013.00-864182 1.00 

0 0 00 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 0_00 

0 000 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 000 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 0,00 

0 0,00 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 

0 0,00 

$ 1 ,054,164 50 

$ 1,054,164.50 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

CosVUnit 

$ 50.50 

$ 83,388.00 

$ 

$ 

$ -
$ 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ -
$ 

$ -
$ -
$ 

$ -
$ 

$ 

$ -
$ -
$ 

$ -
$ 

$ -
$ -
$ -

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
s 

Total Ami 

412,897 09 

83,388,00 

-
-
-
. 
. 
-
-. 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-

496,285.09 

528,169.64 

1,024,454.73 

Quantity 

$ 

$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

Amounl % 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-51159 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

8176.18 $ 412.897 09 

LOO $ 83,388.00 

0.00 $ . 
000 $ -
000 $ 

000 $ -
0.00 $ . 
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 s -
0.00 s 
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0,00 s 
0,00 s 
0.00 $ 

0,00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 s 
0.00 s 
0.00 $ 

0.00 s 
0.00 $ 

496,285.09 

% 

100% 

100% 

528,169 64 .------., 

1,024,454.731 100% 



CITYOFNOVI PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
95151 

Section 2. 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2017 NRP- Concrete (Contract 2) 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 

MINUS Retainage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 

This Pay 
Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

MINUS L.D.'s: 

Subtotal : 

#of days over =c=:J 
$amount/day=~ 

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", If under: 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ 191,428.27 
2 $ 37,678.39 
3 s 113,304.27 
4 $ 63,886.21 
5 $ 48,371.64 
6 s 137,400.49 
7 $ 95,451 .15 
8 $ 121,771.00 
9 s 91,175.01 

10 s 51,325.55 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

$ 1,054,164.50 

$ (29, 709. 78) 

$ 1 ,024,454. 72 

$ 1,024,454.73 

$ 
$ 21,440.00 

$ 1,003,014.73 

$ 

$ 1,003,014.73 

$ 

$ 1,003,014.73 

$ 951,791 .98 

Is 51,222.751 

17-2102 

No. 
1 

3 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Date 
July 14. 2017 s 

October 26. 2017 s 
December 13, 2017 s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

TOTAL: $ 

Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract; 
Additional "Crew Days" oer Change Orders: 
Total Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed: 
Inspection "Crew Days" Used to Date: 
Inspection "Crew Days" Remaining: 

Amount 
8.751 .00 

83,388 00 
(121 ,848.78) 

(29, 709. 78) 

35.00 
25.00 
60.00 
93.50 
-33.50 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 341..0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 



CITYOFNOVI 

Section 3. 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2017 NRP- Concrete (Contract 2) NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-2102 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) Any previous progress payments received from 
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge 
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications 
for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise 
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
clear of all Ieins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim securtty interest, or 
encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with 
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents. 

7DNY G'RIMAL'J)/ 

Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. 
CONTRACTOR- Electronic Signature Certification 

Ghassan K. Dahoui 
Jao 25 2018 7:34AM 

Spalding DeDecker & Associates 
CONSULTANT- Electronic Signature Certification 

COSI8n 

PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION 
is recommended . 

CITY OF NOVI 

Aaron J . Staup, Construction Engineer 
Eleclronic Signature CertifiCation 

George 0 . Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager 
Electronic Signature CertifiCation 

0 All Full Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by 
the Consultant. Also , attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contractor's Sworn Statement, Consent of Surety, and 
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider 
covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount. 



CONSENT OF 
SIJRl>:fV COMPAN'r. 
TO FINAL PAVMENT 
AlA Il(l('liM2N'rG10? 

UIVOCI 

.\n:hrloct 

("ocmuctor 

Surety 
Other 

Bond No 10132293 
PROJECT: 2017 Neighborhood Roads Program - Concrete Contract 2 
(n-. ~drift~) 

TO: (Domer] 

City of Novi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Ml48375 

<:ON.J.RACTOR; 

Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. 
38146 Abruul Drive 
WestJand, Ml 48185 

ARCHITEcr'S I"ROJ.tlCl' NO: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

C'ONTM4(~T IU.TI!:: 

Itt acconlance wit II lhe prm'isiofts of 1.be C4lmr.ac:c between the ~' and Che CcuttaciOI' .D.$ indicated abov~. the 

The Guarantee Company of North America USA 
1 Towne Square,Suite 1470 
Southfield, Ml 48076 

Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. 
38146 Abruzzr Ortve 
Westland, Ml 48185 

,SURETY COMPANY 

.CONT.RACIOH., 

bmby ~ppr.:n•e& oflht fma.l prayme111 to me Conn~cor,lllnd a.~rci!S dult final pa)omc=nllo rh£= C4llllnlctcr Wll no I 
rc:line thr SUI~ Compa.rl)' DIIJJ)' of its ooligations to iborl: imCTII13t/le SIW:'I tiddl'c~ (1({)1\'llCr] 

City of Novl 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novl, Ml 48375 

lli act fonh in the said Surt:ty c,~ny'& bond. 

IN WiTNr.S.~ WHEHEOF, 
Lbe Sll~t)' C\lmp~ny haJ bercouulo sct ill! bind this 27th 

,OWNZR, 

day of December, 2017 

pany of North America USA 

Jotln L Budde Atto!ney-ln-Fa~t 
'1111C 

'IOTF.: Till> fo1111• to-tr• ~,;,; am~i~ Jc ·umcul lll ,\IIIIJO('IJ~IF • HC,.-ti)t> lt<ACTiJi"S;..Jol'll),.o,V Il'( F f'AY ir1l!h'T OF 

UUll$AN0{'l .AlM-11, (\Jm:nl r.:dii•<m 

1\i,\ ll(l(t)M!;NT G7'{J?ot'ONS1ii\:'J ()f SUfi F.TY (::OMI'Af"Y TO f»41\L J>,\ YMf:NT·AI'Rll. 197'0 l.illl1lON•II.L\li 

I':\() I.; 
~JI)7{).TIIF Al'oi~R.!CAN l)jS'11fL:n: Of IIRCJtJH:C'rS.. IH$ NJ-:W )'OIUC:. A\1:, NW, WIISlli}IGTO~. l>C:.l'JOCI~ 



Till 

GUARANTEE-
The Guara.ntee Company of North America USA 

Southfield, Michigan 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL BV THESE PRESENTS: lhat THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, a corporation organi;:ed and e•isling under the 
taws of the Statu of Michigan, having 1ts pnncipal otfb' in Sn11lhfield. Michigan , does hereby cMstituto nnd appoint 

T. J. Griffin , Susan L Sm:JII, John L Budde, Stevlln K Brandon, Terence J Gnff111, Patr;cl. E. Wilil:Jtns 
VTC 1:1\>Uf:..nce Group 

i's true and lawful atlomey(sHn-iact to execute. seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any ::111d all bonds and under1akings, contracts ol 
i.1demnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may b"' allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, nule regulation, contract 
or otherw1se. 

The execution or such instrumantrs) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA 
USA as fully and arnply, to dll intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly e~ecuted and acknowledqed by its regularly elected ollicers at the 
principal office. 

The Power of Attomo~ is exccul.:>d and may be certified so, and rnay be revokr.d. pursu;mt to and by authority of Article IX, Section 9.03 of tile By-LHws 
cldopted by tha Board ot Directors ol THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA at t1 me<Jiing held on the 31" day of December, 2003. 
The President, or any Vice President, acting wilh any Secretary or Ass~tant Secretart . snail have power and auttlor,ty: 

t. To appoint Attorney (s,l·tn·fact, and to aulhorize them to execute 011 behari of the Company, and attuc11 the Seal of lht! Company thereto. 
bonds and undertakings, contracts of Indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature the real ; and 

2. To revoke, at any time, any such Attorney-in -fact and 1evoke the author:ly given. except as provided below 
3. In conner.tion wllh obllglltions in !avo of the Florida Department o t Transportation only, il is agreed that the power and authority hmeby givon 

to thn AltnrnPy·tn·Facl ln<:hides any nnd all con>ents for he release of retained percentages andlor final est1mates on engineering and 
constn;cHon contracts ro!qUJfed by tho State of Florida Department o' Transportation It is fully understood that consenting to the State ol 
Florida Department ot Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignoo, shall not relieve this surety 
company ot any of its obligations under its bond 

4. In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only. it is agreed that the power and aulnorily hereby give(l lo 
the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been giv~n to the Commissioner -
Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior Ia tM modification or revocation. 

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to msolution of the Board of Dirnctors of the Company adopted at a meeting 
duly called and held on the 6th day or December 201 t, ol which the following is a tnue excerpt: 

RESOLVED that the signal• 11e of any authorized oHicer and lhe seal of the Cornp~ny may be afi1xed by fac~irnile to any Power ot Attorney or ce rtification 
thereof autholizing the execution and delivery of any bond. under1aking, contracts of indemnity and other writings ubligalory in the nature lheraol, and 
such signahH!l and sea! when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA has caused !his instrument to be signed and 
ils corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized otlicer, this 2"" day of October, 2015. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 
County of Oakland 

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA 

Stephen C. Ruschak, President & Chlet Operatlng OHicer Randell Musselman, Secretary 

(Jn this 2nd day or Or:tooer . ~o 15 oeiore me Game the individual~ who "xncutcd the precodmg instrummlt. to me P8' sonally Known, and being b)• cne 
duly sworn, said that each is the herein described and authorized officer of The Guarantee Company ol Nor!h A1nerica USA: that the seal aH1xed to sa1d 
mstnument is the Corporate Seal ol said Company; thai the C()rporaie Seal and each signature were duly nff1xecJ by order of the Board ol Drrectors ol 

Cynthia A TaAai 
Norarv Public. Stare of Michigan 

County of Oakland 
My Commission Expires Febwary 27 2018 

Acting in Oakland Covnty 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my ~land at The Guarantee 
Company ot North America USA ollices lh~ day and year above written 

~~ . ~ . /l . 
~~ Uf· 7a..k-v 

I, Ra 11dall Musselman, Secretary ol THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, do llereby certrfy tMt the above and loregoing is fl t1ue 
and correct copy of a Power of Attorney executE'd by THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, wh1ch Is s11111n full force and eHer.t 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have thereunto set myl1and and attached the seal ol said Compnny this 27th day oi December, 2Q17 

Randall Musselman, Secretary 
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2017 Neighborhood Roads Program- Con(Tetc. Page 32 

MAINTENANCE AND GUARA:'\TEE BOND 

Kt'lOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Ha~QK9.C:~_~OJLC.rei~ Inc. 

hereinafter called the "Principal". and _ _The _Gu~r<!nteQ_C___9.IDP-~IlY_Qf_N_Q_rth .llm~_ri~_lJSA 

hereinafter called the "Surety," are held and firmly bound unto 

CITY OF NOVI, MICHJGA1\l 

Hereinafter called the "OWNER," as Obligee, for the just and fu 11 sum of 0r){:_MilLi~_n---'--- lj!_1 ~ b>'~ 
'O!f>uS.:__L_!!<J, QtJe_ tN!K!W) \J!.!I' l·our Ll•,>llu~ '!_~_Ill ~0/1_1, 1~)~ ($ J ,(1~ !.lf._.L'\i_)_ifor the payment whereof, well 
and truly to be rTUlde. we bind ourselves. our heirs, executors, administrators. successors, and assigns. 
jointly and severally, firmly by these presents . 

WHEREAS, tt1e above named Principal was awarded a Contract by the GWl\'ER dated the ______ _ 
___ dny of _ _ _ , for the construction of 

2017 Neighborhood Roads Program - Concrete Contract 2 

AND WHEREAS, this Contract was a warded upon the express condition that the Principal 
woLlld furnish a one (1) year Maintenance Bond from the date of formal acceptance by the City Council to 
repair or replace any deficiencies in Labor or Malerial; 

A.ND WHEREAS, the Principal warrants the workmanship and nil materials used in the 
construction installation, and completion of said project to be of good quality anu eonstrut:tcJ and 
completed in a workmanlike manner in accordance with the standards, spe~::ifications and requirements of 
the said job; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation ls such that if the ubove Principal 
shall repla<.:e such defective material and shall repair all defects due to defective workmanship and! or 
materials that shall occur on or before one (I) year of final acceptance by OWI\>l~R through resolution of 
the City Council, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise to be and remain in full f0rce, effect and 
virtue. 

lf the Prindpal does not correct defects reported in writing by the OWNER to (he Principal nnd Surety by 
repair or replacement as directed by lhe OWNER within the time required, which shall not be Jess than 
seven (7) days from service of the notice, the 0\VNER shall have the right to perform or secure- th~ 

performance of the corrections, with all costs and expenses in doing so, including an administrative fee 
equal to twenTy-five percent (25%) of the repair costs, charged to and to be received from the Principal or 
Surery. 

Emergency repairs that are necessary to protect life. and property may be unc.lerraken by the OWNER 
immediately and without advance notice to the Principal and Surety, with the cost and CX;?cnsc of the repair, 
plus the administrative fee, to be charged to and received from the Principal and Sure(y. 
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2017 Neighborhood Roads Program- Concrete Pnge J3 

Any repairs the OWNER may perform as provided in this Bond may be by OWNER employees. agents, or 
independetll CONTRi\CTORS. The 0\\'NER shall not be required to utilize competitive bidding unless 
otherwise required hy applicable law, with labor ::ost and expense charges when OVlNER employees are 
utilized to be based on the hourly cost to the OW'NER of the employee(s) performing the repair . 

It is further condition of this Bond that the Principal and Surety shall fully indenwify, defend, and hold the 
OWNER, its agents and other working on the 0\VNER'S behalf, harmless from all claims for dumages or 
injuries to persons or property arising from or related to defects in work or materials, the correction oi 
which are covered and guaranteed by this Bond, including claims arising under lhe worker's compcmaLion 

laws of the State of Michigan. 

Signed and Sealed this 

In the Presence of: 

., 
, L\1:---~ ___ _!.· ; __ \_ • ~: 1\ [ _\_ . 

10132293 

Bond No. 

CITY OF NOVI 
Ke~ 51]..'20 16 

20_1I_. 

S 
The Guarantee Company of North 

urecy America USA · 
-· 

·- -
Title Susan L Small, Attorney-in-Fact 

_1_To_wn~ Sguar~l . Suite_ 1~7.() . 

Address of Surety 

Southfield, Ml 4807f?_ 

City Zip Code 

Aptil :'.0' 'I 
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THE 

GUARANTEE"' 
Tite Guarantee Company or North America USA 

Southn~ld, Michigan 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS : Thai THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, a corporation organized Jnd existing und~r 1t1a 
laws a/the Slate of Michigan, having its principal of/ice in Southlield, Miohlgan, does hereby constitute ~nd appoint 

T. J. Grillin. Susan L. Smntl, John L. Budde, Steven K. Brandon, Terence J. Griflin . Pa trick E. Williams 
VTC lnsvranco Group 

its trite and law1ul attorney(s)·in·loct to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undenakings. contracts of 
indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law. statute, rulv, regulation, cor:triil.;t 
or otherwise. 

The execution ol such instrument(s) In pursuance a/ these presents, shall be as binding upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA 
USA as fully ilnd amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledgod by its regulnrly olecled oilicers at the 
principal oilice. 

The Power of Attorney Is executed and may be certilied so, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority al Article IX. Section 9.03 ol the By-Laws 
adoptod by the Board of Diroctors ol THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA ~t a mooting held on the 31'' day ol Decamber, 2003. 
The Presldonl, or any Vice President, acting with any Secretary or Assistant Sacre:ary, shall have power and authOJrity: 

1. To appoint Anorney(s)· in·lact, and to authorize them to execute on behali ol ltte Company, and allach the Seal o! lhe Corr.pany thereto, 
bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thareol; and 

2. To revoke, at any time, any such Attorney·in·fact and revoke the authority given, except as provided below 
3 In conrJection with obligations in lavor of the Florida Department of Transportatton only, It is agreed that the power and authority hereby given 

to the Attorney-in-Fact Includes any and all consents lor the release of retained percentages and/or final cst1mates on engineerirg and 
construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation It is fully understood that consenting to the Slate of 
Florioa Dep3rtment ol Transportation making payment ol tho final estimate to the Contractor andiar lis assignee, shall not mlieve this surety 
company ol any of its obligations under its bond. 

4. In connection wilh obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it ·,s agreed thallhe power and auihorily hereby given to 
the AUorney·in-Faol cannot be rnodilied or r~voked unless prtor written personal no1lce of such intent has been given to the Commissioner ­
Department of Highways 1.11 the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days pr:or to the modification or revocation. 

Further, this Power or Attorney is signed and sealed by lacsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of the Ccrnpany adopted at a meeting 
duly callod ~nd hold on the 6th day of December 2011, o1 which the followirJg is a true excerpt: 

RESOL'JEO I hat the :;igroaturo al any authorizod o1/icer and the seal of lite Company may be atlixed by tacsimilo lo any Power of lllturney 01 certilication 
thet eor autholizing the execution and delivery of any bond, •Jndortaking, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in t11e nature thereof, <Hl(l 
such signature and seal when sa used shall have I he same lorco and effect as lhoug11 manually alf1xcd. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF , THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA has caused this instrument to be signed and 
its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized otlicer, this 2"" day of October, 20i5. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 
County of Oakland 

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA 

Stephen C. Ruschak:, President & Chlel Operating OHicer Randall Musselma11, Secretary 

On this 2nd day ol October, 2015 belore me came the individuals who executed 1t1e preceding instrument. to me personally knowo, and being by me 
duly sworn, said that each is the herein desc1ibed and authorized o1ficer of The Guarantee Company ol North America USA: that the seal aflixad to s~id 
Instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company: that l.he Corporate Seal and each signature were duly affixed by order ol /he Bouod of Directoos of 

Cynthia A. TaliDi 
Notary Public. Sia/D of Michigan 

County of Oakland 
My Commission Expires February 27, 2018 

Acting in Oakland County 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herounto set ony hand at The Guarantee 
Company of North Annenca USA of11ces the day and year above writ!an. 

1, Rao1dall Musselman, Secret 11ry of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, do hereby certify that the above and torego1ng is a trve 
Jnd cermet copy of a Power or Attorney executed by THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA. which is slill in lull Ioree Md ef1ect. 

IN Wll NESS WHEREOF, I have thereunto set my hand and atlachad I he seal at said Company this 30th day ol May, 2017 

Randall Musselman, Silcretary 



CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall on 
Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the General 
Contractor to furnish services, 

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule B has properly executed 
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF __ _;W~AY..:....N:....:..=.E __ 

The undersigned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he is the 

of HARD ROCK CONCRETE, INC. 
(Title) (Firm Name) 

the contractor employed by the City of · \...)D ·,_;" I 1o furnish labor and materials for the 

2017 NRP- CONCRETE (CONTRACT 2) & CONCRETE PANEL REPLACEMENT PROJ. NO. 17-2102 
(Description of Improvement) 

located at: Novi, Ml 

The total amount of the contract is $1 ,024,454.73 of which I have received payment of 
$951,791 .98 prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the 

undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair 
of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm , or 
corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said 
premises; that as of this date, all work to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned 
or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in 
the Schedule B of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according 
to the plans and specifications. 

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or 
will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or 
subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 
services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work 
other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, 
conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, 
equipment. appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or 
improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. 
Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers. 
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Signed this __ 1;.;;;.s.;...t _ day of _ _ __ _:M.:..:.a::..:.r~ch:..:...._ ____ ,2018 

Name: HARD ROCK CONCRETE, INC. - Corporation 
--------~~-~(~in~d l~vld~u~al~/c~or~po-r~at~io~Np-a~rt~ne~rs~h~ip~)~~~----------

By: /( c.:r -z.:.....__ Attest: -------------------Benny Troiani, y: President 

Subscjjbed and sworn to before me. this 1st 
r, \" I ) \ ----"-'---

Ndtar:y P\.lbli(:,..- :._.......:!:..J..---""=::=-----~)-===-... - ....... 
Gina Sullivan 

Page 2 of 3 

day of _____ M_a;_r_ch ____ , 2018 

NOTARY SEAL 

.... 
GINA SULLIVAN 

Notary Public - Michigan 
Wayne County 

My Comm. Explres /b _:a,, :~o:Jl.> 



SCHEDULE 8 - CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

Name of Type ot Labor IS& Amount Amount ot AccumalatiVe 
Subcontracting Material Amount of Previously Current Retainage to 

Firm Furnished Contract Paid to Date Request Date Balance Due 

MESSINA Cement $266,417.75 $0.00 0.0% $0 00 

EJ USA INC 
WATER & 

$3,255 83 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 
SEWER 

PK PAVEMENT 
$960.00 $0 .00 0.0% $0 00 

CONTRACTING MARKINGS 

v Finishing Touch 
Pre-Con Video $2 ,342.00 $0 00 0.0% $0 00 

Photo 

TOTALS $0.00 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

,."\ / . 
I( /-· .... / I 

My/our contract with _.:.....t..;_J.....:....Q!t-'-f IJ_ .. --::£-J(,......o -=-r:fc_c ......,.L-==-o +(/1=-('R_· .;_ft_l_.' __ to provide 
(Primo Conll'al:!ing Potty) 

no )1, c· rl1 t'' t,, ,f ----'-=~::....:::~.,...v-:-' -:-----___,,L-1 _ for the improvement of the property 
(Type of :service) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the OMler's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if Ilwe SJ.'e not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personall.(, -~o ve, that it i?/thentic. 

{ 
. I /,· I . .' 

I 
/l . . . . 

• , 1: 1 I t I • ,r 
Signed on: I ·I~ ..;,Q . r· !;' t-;J ' ~h.. q 

(. . (Signnture of.LI n C · 1111!) • ,, T ("'·+/ V ~· 
I Jt-:p :; s I ,. { til (;. (1 [' 11 't/ / 

11, ;.,_ I ~. .. 7 c-
/l r'C(/(c-? 11 f.. 1 lt i ~ ---! /} f 

(Prillted NIU11c o!Li~ ClaiO.lMI} ' 

(lJlll of 11; I.W:t.llt) 

7/1 " £--r" . ./-. '· I'/-. 

Company Name: 1 '( ...p e:'S') 11 (( L o1J ( .,(/!..(I L/- .('/ C 

Address: p Q &:)x_ / /13 /)1 (){) /OC:, mi L/f/ Ll? f 
I 

Telephone: '73 </- IJ f3 -/09:.:) 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

l 'd E68S 'ON ~dl l : l BlOl '6 l ·u~r 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with .......J.tlo..u.u.v-""'-~d::...........~.B-£l~c~{L~::::Q::;:0=-f\~C~,C--"e=-f6~--- to provide 
(I'TirM Coni!KCI,.I'IIny) 

\A )rctg,.v 4 ~y.,;f..c.:= S-1·~ for the improvement of the property 
* {T)'IIto( &c1\l~) 

described as 1-lo-J l ~r~e~+ 
( cc:tNomo) 

havlne been fully paid and satisfied* by signing this waiver. all my/our conslnlctlon 
lien rights apinst such property arc hereby waived and released. 

lf the improvement Is provided to property that is a residential structure and If tlu: 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or Jessee's designee has received a 
Notice ofFumishing ftom me/one or us or lfllwe arc not raqulred to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee. or designee has not received this waiver dii'C(ltly from me/one of 
us, the owner. lessee, or deslanee may not rely upon it without contactlna me/one of 
us. either in wrilina. by tclepbone. or personally, to verify that it is authentic:. 

Sianed on: _ _,~l-+~~y~/-+t ....lils/_ 
( I 

0r" Uc_,A I ~V 
Com~yName: __ ~~~~~-~~~~--~~~~l--~-------------------
Address: 3::)1 Spf1t;2; 'Efl<=~\' ,)QICi)Jh:,l 

Telephone: ~2>~ ·- l cf ~ L g.-Cj 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contl'act with ttu.r d f\QC,j(. C,f\ (re_;\-e..- to provide 
(Prime Contracting Porty) 

--~-O.:_'-J_QJV\.V\ __ .....,~:c-----:M:---o.r,........,.....K._\_1\_~a....::S'----- for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

descl'ibed as ~an C.~ o~ No\J i N<.\~'h'oo rlr..ood \<.oo..d ~r::'j roJ\11 Co(\c.r.e_-k__ c:l 
(Project Nome) -:\t ~ V \ l CX)S, d. 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our constmction 
lien rights against such properly are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if JJwe at·e not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: _ 3....,!.}_d. ......... )_~_O_l -'-5- lW~ S~WAA 
(Signntuou of Lien Clnintnm) (/ 

(Tit! ~ of Lien Claim nl) 

Company Name: PI\ (D(\ t(o..C.+if1J 
Address: lct S OQrre+-1- Tro~ lVli L/808 4 

Telephone: JL-{ fj- i)/ Cd- Oil:')Q 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FROM :FINISHING. TOUCH. FAX NO. :15857493340 Mar. 02 2018 04:24PM P1 

"/ bL-j. l,.;v//. 7'1-7J 

I FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

cltyurnoV~ .OtS 

My/ourcontnwt with riJOLJ.J ~ck__ am~provide 
~· (l'rimcCO~Ir.ICt lng Party) 

PJ ) V cSwvv~ for the improvement ofthe property 
(Type of stiVIcc) • 

described as _ __,_fJ_LJVL _ _____,2=-o.::;:_· ~' r2.._7 -:-c--:-t_~f"rt_.::.._Vuh_ ____ 'Z-_ 
(Prf\i""l Name) 

having been fully paid and sat isfied by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property art~ hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if !/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personall>', o verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: 3) 1...) I '( 

Company Name:---------------·--------

FINISHING TOUCH 
Address: -----:t:P~HR:O~'l''{;IQ ... arr-Vl¥-WDI.I:lE....,0'-------------

250g6 26 MILE RD. 
CHESTERFIELD, MI48051 
(~8e) 749·8540 

Telephone: 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

(7133 
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